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- APPELLA TE DFCI S IONS - FGG HARBOR TOWWQ 11P BEVERAGE AS“OCIATLOV ET[
ALS. v. EGG HARBOL TOWNS HLP ET ALS,.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ISSUANCE OF LICENSE IN VIOLATION OF
- PLOVISIONS OF XK. S. 38:1-12(1) ~ SITUATLON CORRECTED - CHARGES
DISMISSED. ' , ‘ -y - :

EGG -HARBOR TOWNSHIP BEVERﬁGE
ASSOCIATION, and JOiN CHLMBE LAIN,
ﬁ;CHAEL OTTEPKA aﬂd‘ISRAuL COTTHAN,
Appellants,
g

OF LGG HARBOR, and STANLEY V. Su«ITH,
HERMAN AEYER, cAL.EUELG. BOWEN, &nd,

and LLILAﬁLTq . GARRITY,

Respondents. - ON APPEAL

-------------------- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP BEVERAGE : R

ASBOCIATION, and JOHN CHAMBEKLAIN,

MICHAEL OTTEPKA and ISRAEL COTTHAN,

)
e )
. Appcllants, - ,

. ."VVS"‘ ‘ ‘ ) A, .
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP ) -
OF EGG HARBOR, and NICHOLH& SLEVA,

Respondents.
Wllllam T. Cahill, hsq., Attorney for Appellants
No. appearancb for Respondent Township Committee. o
Emerson RlCﬂards, Esg. and Stephen A. Tamico, Esq., Attorneys for
individual Respondents.

In the Matter of D1001pllnary = )

Proceedings against

STANLEY V. SMITH
Northfield-Mafgate Blvd.
Egg Harbor Township, N. J.,

)
)

'Holder_bf”Plenary Retall Consump- h"AV), : !
)

tion License C-28 for fiscal year
1946-47, issued by Lhe Igg Harbor
Township Commwtteb

T R ) CONCLUSIONS . |
In the Matter of Discinlinary - "~ AND ORDER" .
Proceedings against , _ )

- HYMAN COHEN & ALFONSO BURCH )

Cor. West Jersey & Mulberry Ave. o
Cardiff, Egg Harbor Township, N.J. ,)_ !

Holders of Plenary Retail Conoump- )
tion License C-28 for current fiscal

- year, issued by the Egg Harbor )

L

TOXﬁSth Committee.

"Emerson Richards, Esg., Attoiney for befendant Stanley V. Smith.

William F Wood, Esq., dppbaang for Department of Alcoholic
u Bchragc Control.
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BY THn COMJISSIONFR
| ‘ L
The above anpcals were filed from the action of responaent Town
ship Committee in adopting an ordinance on December 17, 1946 whereby
the number of plenary retaill consumption licenses in tnc township was
limited to thirty, and the number of plenary retaldl distribution .
licenses was limited to two, and from the subsequent action of the
Township Committee in 1ssuing plenary retail consumpt¢on licenses to
‘respondents Stanley V. Smith, Herman Meyer and Samuel G. Bowen, 2nd,
and plenary retail distribution llcmn es to rﬂsponuents Elizabeth m.
Garrlty and Nlcholaq Kleva. .

The 1nd1v1aual appellanto le¢eln are licensees in the TOWQSHlp of
Egg Harbor. o . = .

The ordinance, which was in effect prior to the adoption of the
ordinance on December 17, 1946, llﬂlued the number of plengry retail
consumption licénses to twénty—~evea, and contained no provisions for
the issuance of plenary retall distribution licenses. Appellants con-

" tend that respondent IownquLp Committee abused its discretion - in

adopting the ordinance increasing the number of licenses and subse-
ouently 1ssu1ng the 1vcense%fcon51aer@c herein pursuant thereto.

The Townshlp of Egg Harbor has a‘populatlon sllghtly in excess of
5,000, Prior to the issuvance of the licenses considered herein, 27
plenary retail consumption licenses had been 1ssued Cf. Falkner v.
Egg Harbor and Gill, Bulletin 665, Item 7. -

' When the ordinance was aquted on D cembvl 17 1946 and the
licenses granted on December 20 and December 31, l 46, Committeemen
Eccles and Jeremiah were still members of the Townsh’p Committee
although t they had been defeated for reelection in November 1946 and
their terms of office expired on December 31, 1946. They, together .
with Committeeman Walsh, voted in favor of thc ordinance and tnm issu~
ance of the additional licenses. The aforesaid three members consti-
tuted & majority of the Townsa¢p Committee as then organized. There
1s nothing in the record to indicate that.these Committeenen were
imprOp“rly motivated in voting for the ordinance and the additional

icenses.

- The evidence herein discloses that cleven of the previously exist-
ing consumption licenses had been issued for premises located on
Blacxk Horse Pike, a heavily traveled highway, and that six additional
consumptlon licenses had been issued for pr@mlses in close proximity
to the said highway. There is no doubt that there is a very heavy
concentration of consumption licenses on or near‘the Black Horse Pike.
However, the premises for which a consumption license was granted to
respondent Herman Meyer are located on the Somers Point-Longport
Boulévard approximately six miles from the Black Horse Pike. There is
testimony that the traffic is heavy on the Somers Point-Longport
Boulevard, and that the license in question is required to serve the
needs of persons traveling along this highway. The premises for
which a consumption license was lssued to Samuel G. Bowen, <nd, are
located "in the woods" a distance of at least two miles from the Black
Horse Pike. There is evidence that the latter license is to be used
principally in connection with the service of meals by the licensee
to members of the Atlantic City Tuna Club, of which the licensee was
formerly steward. The evidence also shows that the plenary retail
distribution liCCﬂbEu were issued to regponaen te Blizabeth 1. Garrity
and Nicholas Klcva for foﬁlobb in close, proximity to each other on
the Black Horpe Pixe Thpre are no other plcnary retail distribution
licenses in the Townshlp of Fgg Harbor, and.the nearest package goods
store is located in Pleasantville and derOlectblV two and one- half
mllos ffom the promlsos llcenbed to Garrlty and ﬂleva.

¢
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The number of existin5 plenary retail conoumption licenses may be
taken into con51aerat*on in aeuermlrlﬂg‘tue need for a plenary retail
distribution llcense, but it is also true that a package goods
license fills a need qguite distinct from that supplied by a tavern,
and it wmay well be an important matter of social convenience and
necessity that such & license ‘be granted. ganford Drug Co. v,
Maplewood, Bulletin 71, Item 6. ' ’

In the light of -the ev1dmnco as to tie location of the aforesaid
additional plenary retail consumption licenses, and considering aiso
the fact that no plenary retail distribution licenses had prev1ously
been issued in the township, I cannot say that the members of the
local issuing authority, as then constituted, abuseéd their discretion
in granting the licenses in question. All of,the aforesaid licenses
were renewed for the present fiscal year. Matters resting in discre-
tion are not, in general, subject to review-on appeal unless an abuse
of ulscretlon is shown. Hudson Bergen ete. Ass'n v. Board of
Commissioners, 135 N.J.L. 50&2.

After carefully revicwing aLl the evidence I find that appellants
have failed to prove that the action of the respondent issuing
authority in granting licenses to respondents iMeyer, Bowern, Garrity
and Kleva was arbitrary or unreasonsble,  Hence the declision of

frespondcht issuing authority as to these licenses will be affirmed

The situation as tJ the plenary retail consumption license issued
to respondent Stanley V. Smith is differcent. His license was granted
for premises on the Northfield-Margate 5oul@v(rd, approximately five
miles from the Black Horse Pike. There appeared to be some need for a
license on the Northfield-ilar g te Boulevard. After the appeal case
had been heard, however, it was ascertained that Stanley V. Smith
hadg for many years been conauutlng a balt and fishing tacile business
on the premises for which his license was issued. It was also ascer—
tained that on June 30, 1847 the TO’DQMIp Committee of the Township |
of Egg Harbor had transLer“@d said license to Alfonso Burch and dyman;'
Cohen for premises at mulbpr“y and West Jersey Avenues "subject to
the outcome of an appeal pending before the State Alconolic Beverage
Comitissioner-in the case against Stanley V. sSmith'. - The license was
renewea for the Hresant fiscal year in the names of Burch and Cohen
for the same premises :

Since the issue as to the type of premises operated by Stanley V.
Smith had not been ralsed in the appeal, respondent Smith and -the
present holders of the license, Burch and Cohen, were ordered to show
cause in the above disciplinary ,proceedings why the license in ques-
tion "should not be suspended, revoxed or cancelled and declared null
and void". At the hearing bwlu on July 17, 1847, on the order to
show cause, Smith admitted that his application for license dis—
closed that he intended to conduct other business, 1nclug1n" "fluhlng,
bait, boat: dLT”", on the premises sought to be licensed, He also
testified Ludt ~in fact, he never bOld any alcoholic beverages undaer
his license,

i R. S. 33:1-12(1) provides that a plenary retail consumption
license "shall not be issued to permit the sale of alcoholic bever-—
ages in or upon.any premises in which a grocery, delicatessen, drug
store or other mercantile business (except the keeping of a hotel or
restaurant, or the sale of cigars and cigarettes at retail as an
accommodation to patrons or-the retail sales of nonalcoholic beverages
ag accessory beverages to alcoholic boverages) is carried on." It
thus appears that the license was issued to Stanley V. Smith in vio-
ation of R. S. &3:1-1£(1).

It also appears, however, that the unlawful situation has been
pp 3 5 B

corrected by the transfer of the license to other premises licensed

to Burch and Cohen. There is no evidence that any othcr business is
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conducted on the premises now licensed. No appeal was filed from said
transfer, or from the renewal of said license for the present fiscal
vear. Under all the circumstances I shall also affirm the lssuance.
of ths license to Stanlcy V. Smith, which license has been transferred
and renewed as aforesaid, and shall dismiss the rule to show cause.
Cf. Retail Liguor Dlstrlbufors v. Atlartic City aend Repetti, Bulletin
88, Ttem 12, and Bulletin 8%, Item 12; Re Pastern ahi,Bulletla 287,

Item 73 Re Ruocco, Lull@tln 789 Item & (

Accord¢nﬂly, it is, on thls 8th day of January, ]948

' ORDERED that the action.of respondent . rpown“’“lp Commltt@c, in
adopting the ordinance dated December £7, 1u&6 and in issuing the
licenses considered herein to “dCh of - tﬂ ' na1v1dua; respondents, be
and the same is hereby affirmed;. and 1t is furtber

. OBDERED that the rule. to shom cause in the above lecwpanury.-
proceec1ngs be and the same 1s herzby discharged.

FERWIN b. HOCK
Commissioner.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLﬁB LICENSE - FRONT FOR ;NDIVIDUAL -
FAILURE TO HAVE BEXCLUSIVE CONTINUOUS POSSESSION -FOR TAinTE Y ABS -
'FALSL ANSWERS IN LICENSE APPLICATION - LLC ENSE REVOKED. '

In the Matter of Diseciplinary ) ‘
.Proceedlugs against ‘ y o \
 FRENCH- AMEQICAV ATH L?TIC CLUB, INC. o
- Silver Spring Farm o ) CONCLUSIONS
“Mt.. Olive Township - AND- ORDER
. P. 0, Flanders, N. J., )
Holder of Club License CB-3, ilssued )
by the Township Committee of the
Township of‘Mount'O]ive, )
Hérry A. Qhuoack Esd., AtLO“uey for De f@nddnt lic onséc° . L

Edward F Amorose, Esc., aboaarwng for Department of Alcoholic
: BGV”ragb Contr0¢.

.BV TﬂE COlIISSION?'°

. The défendant pleaded not ﬁullL to charges alleging that (1) in
its current license application, it falsely concealed the interest of
one Henri Diage in ths license and business conducted there egunder,
(2) in its current license application, it falsely concealed the fact
that 1t hed agreed to permit the said Henri Diage to Putaln 75% of '
~the net profits.of the licdenscd DuSlﬁbSo, \a) ever- since May 14, 13947,
1t permitted the said Henri Disge to exercise the uerlluges of its .
-successive licenses, and (4) it falsely stated in its current license
app¢1catlon that it hdd been in exclusive and continuous possession
and -use of club quarters for at least three yesrs 1nmedl‘t 21y prlor
to submlitting the said application. ‘ : N

The testimony discloses that for more than 2 year prior to May

1947, when it first obtaine d 1ts liquor license, the club had been
me@tlng once a month in the rear room of premises located in Paterson,
"N. J. It had neither DOubCSDiOﬂ nor use of these or any other club
quarterg during that period, BthTH the meaning of Rulc 4 of Statu
Regulatlons No. 7. - o _ . '
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In May 1947 it arran ged with Henri Diagty who operates a sumuer
resort, to apply for a Iiquor license in its name for the premises in
queqtlon, upon the understanding that the licensed business would be
managed by the saild Henri Diage under an agreement wherbby the latter

" would retain all of the receipts of thb.ilcenged business, with the-
exception of £5% of the net profits to be paid to the club. The :
orlglnal license fee was palu for out of Henri Diagels personal funds,
and the current license fee was paid for out of a bank account in the
clubis name, which account was Wiunlﬂ the control of the sald Henri
Diage and 1n which he commingled funds of his restaurant business

~with that received from the salD of alcouollo beverages. b

It is clear from tﬂc record that the llcensc' although nominally
issued to the club, was actudlly opbrdtwd for, the benefit of Henri
Diage, with the club béing paid 25% of the net profits from the sale

- of alcoholic beverages for the use of its name. It 1s equally appar-
ent that the club does not have any exclusive possession or use of
the licensed premises, as required by the aforesaid regulation.

I find the Qefendanf ﬁu1luy as charged. The license will be
revoked. '

Accordingly, it is, on this 1l&th Qay of January, 1948,

CRDERED that Club License CB-&, issued by tra Townshlp Commlttee
of the Township of Mount O0live to Freoach-American Athletic Club, Inc.,
Silver Spring Farm, Mount Olive -Township, be and. the same is hcroby
r@voked, effcctlve immediately. :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Comm1sg10nur,

’

3. DISCIPLINARY PPOCEEDLNGS - CLUB - FAILURE TO HAVE EXCLUSIVE
CONTINUOUO POSSE 'SSION FOR THREE %A“S ~ LICENSE REVOEED,

In the Matter of D1301pllﬂary
Proceedings against

THIRTEENTH WARD ITALTAN
DEMOCRATIC CLUB

130G Decatur Street

Caimden, N, J.,

N~

SN

©

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Club License CBE-37,
issued by the Municipal Bosrd of
Alconolic Beverage Control of the
CLty of Camden,

Josmph TomaSﬂlll, Es%., Autornv for Defendant-licensee.
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
' : . o Ba verage Control?

N~ N S N’

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge: all@glng that it fa1sely
stated .in its application upon which it obtained its current club ‘
license that it had been in exclusive, continuous possession and use
of the premises for which the liquor license was sought for at least
three years immediately orlo“ to making applicaticn, in violation of
R. 5. 33: 1 -25. o

It appears from the. “VLdﬁncc precented in the instant case that
defendant club was organnacd in 1925 or 1930. ~Club meetings were
held in homes of various members, thereof until 1941 when the
Thirteenth Ward Italian American Citizens Democratic Club, whose
headquarters were located in a bullding inown as 1300 Decatur Street,

t
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\

I

. Camden, permitted defendant to use part of its clubhouse to hold. .
monthly meetings. This privilege continued until February 1947. The
Thirteenth Ward Italian American Citizens Democratic Club held a club
liguor license for the premises in ¢uestion from- 1943 untll January 6,
1947, at which time the license was revosed by order of the State -
COMMloSLODGP of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. See
Re Tulrtpuntm Ward Italisn American Citizens Dumocrutlc Club, Bulletin
74a, Item 3, , .

‘:uROPCL tlareafter the defendant. club purchased the fixtures and
furniture from the thrtpenth Ward Italian American Citizens Democratic
Club and rented the prewises 1300 Decatur Street, Camden from the
owner thereof. Application was then made by defendant club for a |
cLub liquor license, and in said application it was alleged that all:

gal requisites nda becn met. The license was granted by the local
1ssu1ng authority. : C _ ' : v

Tt is evident by the facts presented herein that d@fendant club

could not have had excluuivm,pouu egsion of the premises 1300 Decatur
Strcet Camden for a period of three years, Domenico Grandej'a
trustee anda one of the orlglnaT LﬂCQfUO¢3LOfu, testified that Qefcnd—
ant club became a tenant in ‘seid premises in April 1847. Previous.
thereto defendant had been granted Lb@ 001Vlege of using a part of
salc premises for its monthly meetings by the then tenant, the
Thirteenth Ward Italian Améerican PLtlZ@DC Democratic Club. The mere
fact that defendant club met monthly in a part of the premised desig-

- nated by the Thirtcenth Ward Ttalian Amebican Citizens Democratic _

- Ciub, the bone fide tenant, for a period of three years cannot be con-
strued as a compliance With Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 7. Sald
Rule provides, among other things, that "%¥no license shall be issued
to any club unless 1t shall have been in exclusgive continuous posses-—
sicn and use of a clubhouse or club quarters for at least three years
ccaainwcusly 1mmna1 tely prior to the submission of its application
for a license." (Underlining mine.) Cf. Qesang-Verein Boonton, Inc.
v. Montville, Bullbtlﬂ 458, Item 10, : :

I find defbnu nt guilty of the charge preferred herein. .

In’view of the fact that the defendant does not qualify for a
club license within the contemplation of Ruie 4 of State Regulsations
No. 7,.1 have no‘alternative otaer than to revoKe its license.

Accordln ly, it 15, on this 1&th’ day of January, 1948,

_ ORDERED tnatrClub License Cﬁ-é,, lssued- by the MNuniclpal Board

of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to the Thirteenth
Ward Italian bemocr tic Club, for premises 1300 Decatur. Street, Camden,
be and the same 1s hereby rcvokwd effective lmﬂ&uidtel)u ‘

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.
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4.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING Pi OSTITUTES AND PERS ONS OF
ILL REPUTE ON LICENSED PHEMISES - PERMITTING LEWDNESS AN TMuORAL
ACTIVITY ON LICENSED PRE#AIGES - PFRNI”TING LICENSED PRWNISEE TO BE
UEED IN CONNECTION WITH SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION - PERWMITTING:
LICENSED PREUISES TO BE COND”‘”ED AS A NUISANCE - LICFUSE‘REVOKED,

In the iatter of . D¢301pllnary )
- Proceedings against o o ’
JOSEPH B, KAIMAN )
242 StraOht Street ) CONCLUSIONS
~ Paterson 2, N. J,, o AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retasil Consump- ) 7

tion License €C-210, issued by the
Board of Alcohollc Beverage 00ntr0¢)
of "the City of PatﬂroOﬁo " )

Milton 5chamach Esg., Attorncy for Def:naant licensee. .

Edward F. Ambrose, Beq., app@arlnv for Department of Alco 1c.
Beverage Control°

BY THE COMMISSIONER =
Defendant pléaded not gullty to tht fellomlng charges:

"l. On divers days between July £&, 1947 and August 14,
1947, you allowed, permitted and suffered xnown prostitutes
and persons of i1ll repute in and upon your licensed premises,

Cin violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 0. '

"z, On the dates qforasu¢g, you allowed p@rmitted and
suffered your licensed premises and your Llconged business to
be used in furtherance and aid of and in connection with an
‘1llegal activity or enterprise, viz., solicitation for prosti-
'tutlony in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. - 20.

M3,  On the detes aforesaid, you ailOWCu, pﬂrmlttod and
suffered lewdness and immoral activity, v1z., solicitation for
prostitution, in and upon your licensed premises, in v1olat10n
of Hule 5 of State Regulations No. £0.

"4. On tne ddt\S aforesaid, you allowed, permitted and
suffered your licensed place of business to be conducted in
such manner as to become a nuilsance, in violation oi Rule 5 of
qtatd Regulations No, &0." : ,

Two ABC agents testified that thsy visited defendant’'s licensed
premises on the afternoon of July £&, 1u47 and observed a woman about
twenty-five years of age, who appeared to be intoxicated, embracing

~an older woman companion. -A man who was with these women was unsuc-
. cessful in his attempt to kiss the younger woman but did place his

hands on her breast. One of the investigators téstifiea that the
licensee told him that the younger woman wag a "Lesbian". 'lie agents
testified that, shortly after these three persons.left the premises,
they engaged in conversation with the defendant relative to other
women who remained in the premises and were told by the defendant
that tmost of them in here are 0K", and that 1f any were diseased he
would notify the ABC investigatorg. As defendant was refilling the
investigators! glasses, according to the ABC investlgators, a young
woman entereda the barroom and immbdiately spoke to an elderly man
about leaving the premises to engage in sexual intercourse., After
this couple left, onc of the ABC agents remarked to defendant that
the girl was a*trdctive and the defendant retorted by saying that the
lnveotlgator should nat have avthlng to do with her because she was
xpen51ve. . :

The 1nvest1gators teotlflbd that thxy returned to defendant's
licensed premises on the evening of July 28, 1847, and a woman about
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forty years of age who was !mown as Gertrude engaged in conversatwon
with them. A short time thereafter ancther girl came over Lo where
Lney were seated and accepteo several drinis from them. This-giri,
wnown as Vere attempted to kiss the investigators but upon being
admonishied by tnem she becawme angry. Vera then grabbed: the investi-
gators by their private parts and asxed which one wanted to go out
with her. The 1nvegti sators testifiled that when they tried to leave
the premises, Vera asced 1f they would leave some money for her and
before one of the investigators could retrieve nis cnanfe fr0m the
bar, Vera picked up several onp—aoll““ bills.

1 The- 1nvest1gotors testified that they agaln returned to defend-
antis premises on the afterncon of July ©4, 1947 and informed 2
bartender by the name of "iixe' that th@y had a date with Vera and
asiced. "MizeM if she were clean and he ssid that he knew a man who -
had had sexual relations with her and that he wag all right.’

Sometime after the ABC agents arrived at the licensed premises the
.licensee came in qnd tney guestioned him nonCQTnLng Vera. The. Llcen—

see sald that he did not c1¢v;e that she was afflicted with a
venereal disease. ' o :

On July 31, 1947, ABC agents visited the tavern and spoke to
defe ndant concerning some of the girls whom they had met previously.
The agents testified that they observed_Gertruae and Bea, who had
accompanied the alleged "Lesbian” onthelr visit on July 22, 1947.

“Two other ABC agents were assigned to investigate defendant's:
licensed premises on August 14, 1947.° One of the agents testified
that he met Gertrude in defendant's presiises and she agreed to
accoripany . him to a hotel a shori distance away. The latter agent,
accoraing to his t“bblMUHYB cuestioned the 11cenbe@ regarding the

‘moman.and he wag told that nc had nothing to worry about.

Defendant admits that he conversed with the ABC

« agents at various
times concerning women patrons but insisted that he paid 1 '
as
o)l
h

ittle
he was busy
al knowledge
1t he had heard

attention to the interrogations of the investigators
‘at the time. Defendant testified thist ne had no pers
of tihe girls! physical COHGLulonQ but was repeating w
others say .about theu., : '

Defenaant contends that no immoral activities toox place upon the
licensed premises. The fects, however, disclose an intimate and
wholly undesirable relationship bécvenn defendantts licensed premises
and certain of its females patrons. The licensee, by his conduct of
the licensed premises, encouraged and condoned the immoral activitiles.
He cannot escape responsibility therefor merely because they ultimately
were consummated off the premises. ' '

ndant's tavern was frequented .

" There 1s no doubt in my m1nd that de f
1 repute.  Re Bryant, Bulletin

~by known prostitutes and persons of. jl
492, Ttem 1. I find also that the prenises were conducted in such

manner as to become a nuisance. In State v, Berman, 120 N.J.L. 381,
583, former ghlef Justice Brogen stoted: .. ’

(D("

0
®

1Tt has been repeatedly neld that any. place of public resort
1is & public nuisancé where illegal pTdCblCeb are habitually .
carried on -or when. such place becomes the Labltual resort
‘of thieves, drunkards, ULJCtlUULvu, &Co mho gather there
for an uanwfuL purpose or maike it & rendezvous-where plans
nay be concocted for depredations upon 8001et3 ‘and d¢sturu1n0
Clthef 1ts.peucp or its rights of property.n

See also State v. Willlams, £0 N.J.L. 108, 104.

A licensee may not escape res DOﬁqldlllt" for 1mproner activities
or conduct upon the llcenseu preiisecs merwly by closing his eyes and
ears. On the' contrary, licensees must use thelr eyes and ears, and °
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use them effectively, to erVﬁrt the 1mnropcr use of th2ir premises.
B110w1tn v. Pagsaic, Bulletin 5&7, Item u “The purpose of Rule 5 of

legulations No. 20 1s to prevrut licens prcmls@o from becoming a
source of crime and immorality. ience, a licensee may not ﬂllowg

peruwlit or suffer lewdness or immoral activities upon his premises.
Nor may he allow, permit or suffer the licensed premilses to be con-
ducted in such a manner as to conqtltute a nuisance.

\

I find the defendant guilty of thﬂ‘cnurgbs preferred aguinst nim.
A llcenqee wno deliberately ecncourages uch.hrdctlces and conditions
as existed in th: instant case is not a fit pcroon_to be associated
with the alcoholic beverage industry. I shall therefore revoke .
defendant?'s llccnce, effective 1mm sdiately.

Accordlngly, 1t_1s, on this l&th 1 ay of Janudry, lu48

ORDERED that Plensry I eta 1 LOlemption License c-z;o, issued by
the Bo”ru of Alcoholic Beverage Control of thf'ﬁity*of Paterson to
Joseoit B. Kaiman, for premises o4z ptfalght Street, Pﬂuerson, ‘be and
tie same is hereby rcvo ted, effective immediately. S

ERWIN B, HOCK
Commissioner.

JJG PRO TIlUT S AND PERSONS OF
PE?WITTLWG LEWDNESS -AND IMMORAL
RMITTING LICENSED PREIISES TO

S, DISCIPLINARY PrOCEmDIWG ,L MT
ILL REPUTE ON LICENSED PWEM SES
ACTIVITY ON LICENSED PPEﬁIoEp -

. BE USED FOR PROSTITUTION - PERMI

CO VDUCTED AS A NUISANCE - LICENS

B
TING LICENSED PREMISES TO BE .

TT
P
T
F REVOKED.
In the mattbr of . D1501p¢1nbry )
Proceedings gdlnat
_ )
7/

GEORCE FLAX
2z Straight Street: L CONCLUSIONS
Paterson 1, N, J., _ ’ JAND OFDMR

s

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-137 iessued by the
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Paterson.

N

). : , ' o
Nussmen & Kaplan, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esc., unpearjng for Department of Alcoholic
- c : . Beverage Control,
BY THE COMMISSIONEE:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following chargesf

o "l. On August 14, 1947, you alioueu, permitted and
sufferad in and upon your i;?bﬂ“"ﬂ premises a known pros titute
and person of 11l repute in violdtion of Rule 4 OI State
Regulations No. 20.

Mg, On the date afOPGS'id, you allowed, OFriltteo and
suffered vour licensed plvﬂ¢ucb and your Licea sed ou51ness to
be used in furtherance and aid of and in connection with an
illegal activity or enterprise, viz., prostitution, in vio-
lmthﬁ of Rule 4 of State Reguletions No. 0.
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‘1E, On the date aforessid and on divers days prior thercto,
you allowed, permitted and sufferﬁd lewdness and immoral
activity, viz., the maintenance of a.place of assignation,
in and upon your licensed prbmlueo, in violation of Rule 5

of State ReguLQtlons NO. @O

M"4, On the date aforesald and. on divers deys prior thereto,
you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed place of
business to be concucted in such manner as to becone a nulbonce,
in violation of Rule & of State Regulations No. 20."

On tugust 14, 1847, an ABC agent accompanied & women nemed-
MGertrude’, whom he had met in other llCCuSPQ premises, to the
licensed hotel opegrated by defendant herein. See Bgngzigan (decided
herewith). The agent rented & room from dcfendant for the sun of
4150, and was permltted to accompany "Gertruce' to the room although
the‘couple had no baggage and had not been required:to sign any

‘regizter. - chortly thereafter, by -prearrangement, meumbers of the

Patersor Police Department @ﬁtered tihe room and arrested tine woman.-
The defendant refused to sign a written statement, but admitted

verbally that he had frcquént1y rented a rooum to Bhv same woman and

that the ABC agent was the second man who had rented a room with the

woman on that day. Checik of the licensed premises disclosed that two

‘obhev rooms in u%c hotel. were oucuplpo by couples wio wmre'not
warried to each other.

Ip al]eged mitigation it is stated that defendant is seventy-
five years of. ag that he has been engaged in the liquor business
for forty-four y“dTS, and that he enjoys a good reputation in the
City of Patersen. It is also sbated that defendant has discontinued

the operatlon 0of the hotel in connection with his licensed businCss,
However, a licenses who de WJberdCGLy encourages such Draﬂtlces and
anu_ilons as existed in the instant case is ﬁOu onz to be associ ated
with the alcoholic bﬁvarag@ industry. I shell, therefore, revoxe the
def enuant’s llneﬂs , effective lmmediately . '

‘ Furtnermorey because thé defenddnt owns.the'buiiding in which the
licensed premises are located and because of the seriousness of the
charges herein, I shall disqualilfy the premises known as 2&&. Straight
Street, *atbPSOH, New Jersey, for a period of two years from the date
'hereiﬁo L

Accor&ing}y, it 1s, on this lkth day of January, 1948, 3

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-137, issued by
the Board- of Alcoholic Beverage Control of -the City of Paterson to
George Flax, for premises 2&% gtraight Street, Paterson, be and the !
same 1is abrcbx revoked, effectlve meediately; and it 1s further

ORDbLFD that licensed premises wnown as 2 Stralght Street,
Paterson, be and the same are hereby declared 1nellﬂlole to become
the subject of any further alcolhiolic bpverage license of .any i«ind or
class for a p@rﬂod of two (£) years, CO“ﬂenvlﬂ on thé date hereof.

FRWIN B. H0CK
Conunissioner.
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6. " RECAPITSLATION CF ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD FROM ULULY L 1947 TrROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1947

JULY | AUG. SEPT.  OCT. . NOv. - DEC. TOTAL
ARRESTS: : ) . . - '
Licensees and employees LT < 2 3 8 - 13
Bootleggers 9 9 12 7 1Y T 58
" SEI1ZURES:
Stills - under 50 gallons ) - - 3 1 - - Y
over 50 gallons 1 - P 1 - - i
, Mofor vehicles - cers - L 1 2 20 1 N T
~ trucks - 1. - - - - 1
Alcohol - gelions - “1.95 . 3%.00 .50 172.00 - 162.00 50 1405.95
Brewed malt alcoholic bevercweo : : . o . .
(beer, ale, etc.) gallons ‘ 27.57 21.06 19.50  120.58  150.49 13.05 - 352.0%3
Distilled alcoholic beverages | - - .
(whiskey, brendy, efc ) gallons - -- Lk 0 .68 25659 <20 5087
¥ine .~ gallons C18e32 o35 32.%%  407.32 © 10.05 R 67237
© Mash -~ gallons - : i - - 2580000 - - - 2,800,900
RETAIL LICENSEES: ( ) . )
Total number of premises inspected 823 %61 755 . 987 © 920 800 5,216
Total number of premises where : R o ,
alcoholic-beverages were gcuoed . 397 590 81z 688 © 590 45 3,822
Total number of bo’r“es geuged 6,373 10,25% 12,875 10,855 9,140 12,218 61,59,
" Total number of premises where : . e
violations were Found 111 75 L6 8l ub 39 371
Total number of violstions found | 130 1y 62 .83 87 38 56l
Type of violetions found: .
Illicit ligquor - bottles - ' 14 58 15 . 31 52 35 ! 185
Ungual if ied e‘:mployees 20 21 17 25 10 - 31 124
Reguletions #38 sign not posted 2% 17 10 7 ‘8. 5 70
Gambling devices . Bz 8- i z - 1 47
Improper beer taps z 11 - 1 % 3 30
Probeble fronts . b 13 1 . .5 1 3
Disposal permit necessery I 3 & - 3 It 20
Prohibited signs 2 - é I % 2 2
Oftier mercentile business | 1 - 3 % ! !

-Pricé pamphlet not dlspldyed - i 1 - - - -

- Other ‘violations 15 - n 5 3 "5 5
STATE LICENSEES: : A . ~
" Premises inspected - - - 5 - 6 11 s

License applicaﬂons investigated 25 16. 18 22 9 S99
COMPLAINTS:
Complaints assigned for lruvesh%hon 282 526 245 307 27¢ 242 1,772
Complaints investigated, reviewed
and closed . 396 28y 281 %28 265 236 ) 1,848
Investigations completed - not , : : : e
closed adrinistratively 11 19 .11 BN 8 | 25 a4 : C e
Investigations assigned - not vyet . ] o .
cdmplefed . . 255 T 261 . 210 202 225 160 -
LABORATCRY : o - i . o 5
Analyses made . | 111 100 101 55 190 11y ' 671
nShake-up! cases: (zlcohol, water ' - ' :
and artificiel color) - bottles 5 7 8 5 12 6 43
Liguor found to be not genuine oS, ) o
labeled - boHles ' 18 B £ i7 25 32 v 12
IDENTIFICATION BUREAUs .
Criminal fingerprint identifice~ 8 . 12 13 10 30 5 78
tions wade o
Persons finger; )rm’rcd for non- ) : i . - :
criminal purposes. %65 223 199 . 228 o159 168 o 1,342
Identification contaects made wit ’ ' . . B ,
other enforcement sgencies 337 71 209 189 179 170 1,305

Motor vehicle identif ications via - : . . .

No J. Stete Police Teletype . 12 o 5 6 é .8 : 41
DISCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS, INSTITUTED: ' » C :
Ceses frensmiited To mnicipa Litjes 1y 17 C3 21 Sz 16 95 -

Violations involved: o

Sale during prohivited hours i 2 6 R4 5= 8 Y4
Sale to minors ' I .3 Z 7 1 1 19
Mislabeled beer taps 3 9. - 1 2 1 16
Baokmak ing : - 1 2 % 2 b . 12
Permitting brawls on premises I 1 1 - - 1 H
Unqual if ied employees - 3 1 - - - ool
Sale to intoxicated persons - - i 1 - 1 5
Gambling - - L - 1 1 - - 2
_ Hostesses - , 1 - - 1. - Z2 -
Permitfing immoral ectivity 1 = 1 - - - 2
Permitting slot mechines on '

~licensed premises ' - -~ - 2 - - \ 2
Possessing chilled beer ‘

(DL-Licensee) 1 - 1 - - - 2
Sale outside scope of license 1 - 1 - - - 2
Hindering investigation - - - - - 1 1
Noise 1 - - - - - 1
Conducting premises as a ruisence - - 1 - - - 1
Permitting lotfery (punchboard)

on premises - - - - 1 - ]
Permitting prostitutes on premises 1 - - —— - - 1
Sales on l:lem‘ton bay’ - - - - . 1 1

ol a e o .t
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED {CONT D)+

JULY

Cases instituted et Deperiment
Violetions involved:
Fred end front
“Illicit liguer
Sale during prohlbxfed hours
Sale tc minors °
Sale under fair trade price
- Pin-ball machines
Permitting immorel dCTlVITy on
premises
Sale outside scope of license
Sale to-non-members by club
Ungualified employees
Conducting business as nuisance

© Permitting bookmexing on premises
Permitting hostésses on premises

Aiding illegal activity
Hincgering investigation
Permitting prostitutes on premi
Serving women &t the ber

Slot mechine

Failure to &fford view in%o
premises during prohibited hou

"

]

SES

rs 1

Failure fo file notice of change

in epplication
- “Failure to fiie notice of

retailerts default

Gambling devices

Lewdness

Licensee working while drunk

Permitting female imperscnztors
on the premises

Permitting loffury (punch boar
on the premises

“Sales to intoxiczted persons
Sele to reteiler in cefault
Serving beverages other then
‘ordered

** 1 cezse also involves cencel

_** [ncludes oroceedings fo cancel employment permit.
3 ; p

)

[ T R |

Ceses brought by municipalities on own
initiztive and feporfed to the
Depariment == : -

- YIOIET10ns "involved:
Sale to minors -
Breawls -
Sele to infoxicated persons -
Sele during prohibited -hours -
Bookmek ing ' -
Hindering an investigation -
Licensee working while crunk
Permitting Qamblinc-(cards) on
premises . . -
Possessing -slot machines on
premises -
Serving women at.bar -
Violation of specizl conditicn
CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED: 1
Violetions involved:
ITssuance in violetion of Limitetion
Law 1

License issued in excess.of quote
end State Limiteticn Law

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTHMENT:
Appesls
Disciplinary proceedings
Eligibility
Seizures
Applicetion for license
Tex revocetion

PERMITS [SSUED:
T Employment .
Solicitor
Social affair
Disposal of elcoholic bgverafes
Special wine
"Miscellaneous

A

ot
4R PO BN 00—

5,55k
1,801
2717
43
88
b

sy

I — == N

=1 1 =t

letion proceedings.

. -BULLE!
© AUG. SEPT. 0CT. NOV. . DEC
13 . 14 19 19 11
L* b 7 9 o
1 3 5 1 5
1 ] - b -
- 1 1 b -
2 - - 1 1
2 2 1 - -
2 - 1 - 1
1 1 - - -
1 - 1 - 1
- 2 1 - k%
2 - 1 = -
- - 1 - 1
- 1 1 - 1
p = - - -
- 1 1 - -
2 -~ - - -
1 - - - 1.
1 - 1 - -
- 1 - - -
1 - - - -
1 - - -
- 1 -~ - -
- 1 - -
- - 1 - -
- - 1 -
1 - -
- 1 - - Z
7 7 2 8 n
3 2 - Y 1
1 - 1 ) -
- - 1 2 -
1 - - - - 1
1 - - - - -
—.A - 1 - .~
- - - = 1
- - - - 1
1 - - -
- - - - 1
- - - - 1
50 L8 37 40 35
21 & 9 9 b
i % i5 19 ©20
6 5 7 6 7
5 5 6 .5 b
6 1 - - -
- - - 1 1.
1,084 1,057 1 977 1,257 779
2%1 126 125 90 T10y
152 185 165 117 110
415 45 481 388 256
217 87 . 20L 167 126
7 71 891 517 le2
"8l 23 108

-~
w
OO
—

' ERWIN B. HOCK

COMMISSIONER

1

=
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7.

PROMULGATION OF RULES 4(a) AND 4(b) OF STATE EEGULATIONS NO. 34.

DELIVERIES WMAY BE MADE TO RETAILERS PURSUANT ONLY TO A BONA FIDE
SIGHED ORDER - RETURNS PROHISITED AFTER 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
DELIVERY EXC&PTIVG AFTER WRITTEN PERMISSION FRO: THE COMMISSIONEL.

January 15, 1u48.
TO ALL NEW JERSEY RETAIL AND WHOLESALE LICENSEES: -

In recent months there has developed a growing practice of deliv-
ering to retallers items of alcoholic beverages other than those
ordered. As a result, many retailers who haVD efused. to pay
invoices for such unordereu items within the prescrlbea thirty-day .
credit term have been posted in default pursuant to State Regulations
No. &9, thereby jeopdrdizing their credit standing in the industry.

This undesireble situation has caused much confusion and diffi-
culty in determining the difference between legitimate returns for
proper business reasons and those returns effected to give one whole-
saler undue advantage over another. Regtrictions against consignment
sales and sales with the privilege of return must be implemented by
formal rule so ag to facilitate proper control an guard against tied
houses and the undue stimulation of the sale of alcoholic beverages.

Accordlngly, I hereb/ promulgatc, fective February £, 1948,
additional Rules 4\a) and 4(b) of State nguldtlons No. %4 whlch,
respectively, require that no manufacturer or wholesaler may deliver
or cause to be delivered to a retaller any alcoholic beverages .
(except malt beverages) other than those items appearing on a bona
fide order signéd by the retail licensee or his agent, and that manu-
facturers and wholesalers who made the original deliveries or caused
them to be made, may accept delivery of returns from retailers within
30 days from the date of delivery, but that thereafter no returns may
be accepted by the wholesaler cxoeptlnb after written permission ?rom
the Commissioner has been obtained.

The rules are promulgated as follows:

"Rule 4(a).  No manufacturer or wnolesaler shall deliver
or cause to be delivered to a retailer any alconolic bever-
ages (except malt beverages) other than those alcoholic
beverages itemized on a bona fiae order first signed by the
retaill licensee or his agent. Such signature shall appear
on the face of the order sheet immediately following the
last item of alcoholic beverages appearing thereon. The
bona fide order shall be executed and signed in duplicate,
and a copy left with the retail licensee.

Copies of all orders shall be kept at the
licensed premises of the retall licensees and of the wanu-
facturer or wholesaler respectively, for a period of one year
from the date thereof, unless the Commissioner shall have
granted written permission to the wholesaler to AGCp them at
a place outside of the State designated by him, and shall be

~available for LﬁSp@Cthﬂ by representatives of the Department
at all times. :

"Rule 4(b). Manufacturers and wholesalers may accept
delivery from a retailer for return only alcoholic beverages
(except malt beverages) oriblnallv delivered by them, within
S0 days from the date of the delivery of such beverages to a
retailer. Thereafter, no merchandise shall be accepted for
return from a retaller except after written permission from
the Commissioner has been obtained."”

EEWIN B, HOCK
Commissioner,



PAGE 14 | . |  BULLETIN 791

8.

“botties of various brands of alco-
‘holic beverages on the same day at

Antnozy A. Cdlanora, nsq., Attofmey

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEREDINGS - STOLEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
R“”UCNmD TO OWNEE - WOTOI VE#ICLE RETURNED BECAUSE EVIDENCE
IN SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLIZH TRANSPORTATION THEREIN OF SUCH ALCOLOLIC
BEVERAGES. o
_ _ : e - C Case No. 7156
In the Matter of the Seizure on '
stugust 5, 1947, of a Buick coupe
in the vicinity of 98 Freilnghuysen
Avenue, in the City lbof Newari,
County of HEssex andsState of New
Jersey; and the seifzure of 95 four-
fifth quart bottles and 44 guart.

ON HEARING
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

e e’ e N N

&ed Sanford Avenue, in the Town of
Kearny, County of h@dson auu State
of New Jersey. :

'"*J N N

or nngelo Alfano°
Waclaw Swleczaiowskl, Pro Se.

‘Harry Castelbaum, Esd., a;pearlhg for the Department of Alcoholic

\

‘ Beverage Control,
BY THE COMMISSIONER: - | o i

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
3, Chapter 1 of the Rev*bea‘°tatutes, to determine whether a Buicx
coupe seized in the vicinity of 28 Frelinghuysen Avenue, Newaris, N.J.
and 95 - 4/5 quart bottles and 44 gquart bottles of alcoholic bever-
ages selzed at £25 Sanford Avenue, gearny, N. J. on August 5, 1u47,
constitute unlawful property andishould be forfeited.

The alcoholic bev»rqges ull@Eecly were stolen from Waclaw

-Swieczxowsxi's licensed tevern located at £82 Ferry Street, Newarsx,

N. J.. It is alleged that théreafter the alcoiiolic beverages were
solé to one Angelo Alfano and his DPOtJPL-lH-l&W, and in turn sold by
them to other persons, frowm whom tne alcoholic beverages were recov—
ered by Newark police officers. The Buick coupe owuﬂd by Angelo
Alfano, ‘was seized. by the o¢flbers solely upon Lh basis of Alfano!s
signed sworn statement which incicated that he nad used the car to
ransport such alcoholic beverages. Tie motor vehlcle and alcoholie,

'ovver ges were later Lu -ned over t0 the State Deoaftment of Alcoholic

Bevcrage .Control,

Alfdno and tha otnﬂv persons involved were arrested on cnarves
based upon the theft of tne alcoholic beverages and, in addition,
Alfeno was charged with the unlawful transportation of alcoholic
beverages. : ' ~

When the Mat*or came on for hea ring pursusnt to R. ¢. 39:1-66,
Alfano resisted forfeiture of his car on claim that he had not used
it to transport the alcoholic beverages and that anything to the
contrafy in his SLat sment was inaccurate and there by mistaxe.

. The ev1aence indicates thet the stolen liquor was transported
from a "dump® to Alfano's garsge and from there transported to the
purchaser’s garage. The language of Alfano'!s statement coes not
clearly set Torth that his cuar was used to transport the licquor to
his garage, although that is the normal. inference froun the languqée

used. There 1is, hgwcver, a direct admission by Alfano in his state-

ment that the liquor was trunsported ¢1om his (Alfano's) garage to
the purchaserf’s garage in "y car®. '

N
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At the hearing Alfano testified that his Bulck coupe had not at
any time been. used to transport the stolen liguor; that he went to
tne "dump" in his car but vhat the liguor was brought to his garage
in the car of the person who committed the theft; -that the liguer
was transported from His garage to the purchaser!s garage and from
that garage to a third place in vehicles other than Alfano's. Alfano
attributes anything to the contrary in his written statement to his
alleged nervous and upset condition. when in custody and being ques-
tionecd. .

The Newerik police officer who made the seizure testified that
when taking Alfsno's statement he did not question him specifically
as to whether one or two cars were at the "dwap" where the stolen
liguor was first picked up. In answer to the qucstlon whether Alfano
at any time, when making his statement, spCCLllcally said that his
car was used to transgsport the dlCOﬂOllC beverages, he replief that
"If it's in the statement that is the words"; th;t he thinks Alfano
said "ify car" if it is in his statement. The police officer further
says that the person who counitted the theft denied that he had used
his car, and the ultimate purehsser frowm whom the liquor was seized
told him that he hired a car to tramsport the liquor to the place
where 1t was seized; that this was the extent of his investigation as
to the possibility that any eap other thsn Alfanots was used to
transport the stolen liquor.

While strict formality of procedure does not govern forfeiture
proceedings, nevertheless my declision must bs based upon legally
competent evidence in the record. Heace, my judgusnt must not be
swayed or influenced by written statements made by Alfanots alleged
accomplices concerning the matter, whether favorable or unfavorable
to him. These statements, upon ob]oct¢on by Alfano's counsel; were
not admitted in evidence inasmuch as under our Constltutlonil safe~-
guards a person must be confronted by, and afforded an opportunity to
cross—-examine, any witnesses in a case. Alfanot!s alleged accomplices,
when called upon, refused to testify, claiming their Coanstitutional
immunity from being compelled to testify where such testimony would
incriminate them.

Although Alfano may ultlmdtely be convicted in criminal proceed-
ings for unlawfully transporting alcoholic beverages, the outcome of
such proceedings 1s uncertain and way be long deleyed. Only his plea
of guilty would be evidential in these seizure proceedings. Seem—
1ngly, it would contravene fundamental legal rights to defer declsion
in the seizure proceedlnbs to await the eventuality of possible fur-
ther evidence becoming dvailable, or the outcome of the criminal
proceedings. The Alcoholic Beverage Law concerning forfeiture
affords a claimant his "day in court", whicli necessarily implies a
reasonably prompt decision in the case on the evidence available.

The only evidence before me which would lead to the conclusion
that Alfano's car was in fact used to transport the stolen liquor is
Alfano's statement. The evidence leaves me in some doubt as to
whether the demaging admissions were in Alfano's own words or whether
Alfano was fully aware of theilr import. Under such circumstances,
while I may suspect that Alfano's car was used to transport the
stolen alcoholic beverages, I cannot, in gooc conscience, fina that
the Departuwent has sustained the burdcn of estdblishing such unlawful
use of the car by a preponderance of the evidence. Cf. Seizure Case
£525, Seizure Case 6796, bulletin 677, Item 11. The motor vehicle
will therefors be Ieturneq to Alfano.
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The stolen liquor will be returned to Waclaw SWlGCZnOWaKl, the
innocent llcensee, after 1t is no longcr required for ev1aent¢al
purposes in the pending crlm1nal proceedings. :

_ ERWIN B. HOCK
‘ _ ' ‘Commissioner.,
Dated: January 14, 1948.

J. STATE\LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONE FILED.
Max Milask, t/a Neptune Distributors - SBD-12Ll .
5707 Sunset Ave.,
Atlantic City, N. J.
' Applieatioﬁ'for'additional wareihouse at . Cooper S5t.,

Westmont, N. J., filed January 15, 1948.

The Ebling Brewing Company Inc.
30 ia ple St.
bergenflela N. J.

Applluaulon for Limited Wholesale License filed January 16, 1948

-

'C e & /Z‘fffk

° . 3 Commissioner.
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